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Introduction 
You can think about a business using some simple ideas. A 
company spends money on investments that are expected to 
generate good returns relative to the capital’s opportunity cost. It 
then sells a good or service to customers that generates revenues 
and incurs expenses. The difference between revenues and costs 
is operating income, and after financing costs and taxes a company 
is left with net income. When income exceeds investments, the 
company generates cash that it can return to the capital providers. 
When investments exceed income, the company has to raise 
capital, usually by issuing debt or equity. 

The objective of financial statements is to help investors, creditors, 
and other interested parties understand the business. Financial 
statements are intended to be relevant and to have predictive 
value.1 In standard finance, discounted cash flow (DCF) models 
are based on free cash flow, the difference between net operating 
profit after taxes (NOPAT) and investment in future growth. The 
analyst projects cash flows and then discounts them to estimate 
today’s value.  

Public companies are required to disclose an income statement, a 
balance sheet, and a statement of cash flows. The income 
statement starts with revenue and shows the costs and expenses 
that lead to net income for a given period. The balance sheet 
provides a snapshot of a company’s assets as well as the liabilities 
and equity used to finance them.  

The statement of cash flows classifies cash inflows and cash 
outflows into three categories: cash flow from operating activities, 
cash flow from investing activities, and cash flow from financing 
activities. The sum of the three categories reconciles a company’s 
cash and cash equivalents from one period to the next. The 
statement of cash flows is a relatively recent accounting statement, 
having been required in its current form only since 1988.2 
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Most financial statement analysis is focused on the income statement and balance sheet, and the statement of 
cash flows is often treated as “an after-thought.”3 But the statement of cash flows appears to match the basic 
activities of a business. Cash flow from investing activities tells you how much money the company spent to 
generate future growth. Cash flow from operating activities goes beyond net income to reveal the cash in and 
out associated with activities based on the customer. And cash flow from financing reveals how the company 
addresses gaps between the cash flows associated with investments and operations.  

A company is in a position to return cash to capital providers when the operations generate more cash than 
investment needs. When investment needs exceed cash from the operations, the company must raise capital 
to plug the gap. To be clear, negative free cash flow is not only fine but desirable when the return on investment 
is attractive.4  

The point of this report is that today’s accounting creates a huge gap between financial statements and what an 
investor needs to understand a business. This is despite the conceptual match between categories on the 
statement of cash flows and how businesses work.  

We will show how moving certain items from one category to another improves relevance without affecting the 
essential task of cash reconciliation.5 A clearer understanding of the cash in, cash out, and financing activities 
provides relevance and predictive value beyond the current standards. This analysis is important because an 
accurate measure of the magnitude of investment and profitability is essential to understanding the business. 

We use Amazon as our case study, but the analysis is relevant for nearly all companies. We limit the discussion 
to historical numbers to illustrate the concepts without implying anything about future results or the stock price. 
The main takeaway is that Amazon’s cash flow from operating activities and cash flow from investing activities 
are both substantially higher than what the company reports based on accepted accounting principles. 

The definition of free cash flow that investors and companies commonly use is cash from operating activities 
minus capital expenditures.6 This is inconsistent with finance theory and can be a very misleading heuristic. To 
Amazon’s credit, they provide multiple definitions of free cash flow. The company starts with the popular one but 
includes alternative calculations that better reflect the magnitude of investment. Our adjustments do not change 
a company’s free cash flow, properly defined, but do change the composition.7  

Adjustments to Improve Insight 

We suggest moving the location of stock-based compensation (SBC), leases, and intangible investments within 
the statement of cash flow. Removing the purchases and sales of marketable securities from investing activities 
may also be appropriate.  

Stock-based compensation. Using equity to pay employees is relatively new. As recently as the mid-1980s, 
fewer than one-half of the chief executive officers (CEOs) of publicly-traded companies in the United States were 
paid in stock or stock options. By 2000, equity was about two-thirds of the median annual pay for CEOs.8 We 
can attribute this large shift to a number of factors. First, the median percentage direct ownership of stock by 
CEOs of the top 120 public companies in the U.S. was 8 times higher in 1938 than it was in 1988. The amount 
of skin in the game for CEOs had been trending lower for decades.9 

A vibrant market for corporate control arose in the 1980s, encouraging many boards to try to reduce agency 
costs by aligning the interests of executives and shareholders. Paying with equity helped with this alignment. 
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But there is an essential distinction between incentive compensation, where pay is linked to performance, and 
equity compensation as a pay delivery mechanism.  

Another factor behind the increase in SBC was the rising stock market in the 1990s. For example, for the 10 
years ended in 1997, total shareholder returns were positive for each of the top 100 companies in the U.S. That 
means that all CEOs who had SBC made money, even if their relative performance was poor.10  

Finally, for a long time SBC did not show up as an expense on the income statement. Not until 2006 was 
expensing compulsory under U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The details of employee 
stock options were disclosed in the footnotes, but that an obvious expense was not included in the calculation 
of earnings encouraged their profligate use.  

The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) clearly believed that employee stock options were a cost 
that should be on the income statement. But accounting firms and companies, especially in the technology 
industry, lobbied heavily against including the expense. The misguided reasoning was that lower earnings would 
translate into lower stock prices. Dennis Beresford, then chairman of the FASB, recalls: “People said to me, ‘If 
we have to record a reduction in income by 40%, our stock will go down by 40%, our options will be worthless, 
we won't be able to keep employees. It would destroy all American business and Western civilization.’”11 
Academic research shows that these concerns came to naught.12     

But even as the issue of expensing SBC on the income statement has long been resolved, accountants still add 
back SBC expense in the calculation of cash flow from operations. SBC is a legitimate expense that should not 
be reversed.13 Small companies, which generally have fewer financial resources than large ones do, rely heavily 
on SBC. Employees provide both a source of financing and a service. 

Exhibit 1 shows SBC as a percentage of sales for companies in the Russell 1000 Index based on size. The 
index is the top thousand companies in the U.S. measured by market capitalization. The ratio of SBC to sales is 
about 15 percent for the smallest companies and declines steadily to about 1 percent for the largest companies. 
Further, SBC is strongly correlated with intangible investment.14 

Exhibit 1: Stock-Based Compensation as a Percentage of Sales by Size, Russell 1000, 2020 

 
Source: FactSet. 
Note: Russell 1000 as of 12/31/20; Data for calendar year 2020; Companies with minimum sales of $10 million. 
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You can think of SBC as one number that reflects two transactions.15 The company first sells shares (financing) 
and then uses the proceeds to pay employees (compensation for service). Combine these ideas and it makes 
sense to move SBC from the cash flow from operating activities section to the cash flow from financing activities 
section. This portrays the cash flow statement more accurately.  

Amazon’s SBC was $9.2 billion in 2020, or 14 percent of its cash flow from operating activities and 30 percent 
of its primary measure of free cash flow, cash flow from operating activities minus net purchases of property and 
equipment. Reclassifying their SBC reduces that measure of free cash flow from $31.0 billion to $21.8 billion.  

Exhibit 2 shows median and aggregate SBC as a percentage of cash flow from operating activities for sectors 
in the Russell 1000. SBC was most significant for technology companies. For this sector, the median ratio of 
SBC to cash flow from operating activities was 25 percent and the aggregate was 15 percent. 

Exhibit 2: Median and Aggregate Stock-Based Compensation Relative to Cash Flow from 
Operating Activities for Sectors, Russell 1000, 2020 

Sector Median Aggregate 
Information Technology 25.0% 14.7% 
Health Care 8.1% 6.4% 
Consumer Discretionary 5.1% 8.2% 
Industrials 4.7% 8.0% 
Energy 4.5% 5.2% 
Consumer Staples 3.4% 3.5% 
Telecommunication Services 3.1% 4.4% 
Materials 2.9% 2.6% 
Utilities 1.6% 2.0% 
Total 5.7% 8.6% 

Source: FactSet. 
Note: Russell 1000 excluding financial and real estate sectors as of 12/31/20; Data for calendar year 2020. 

This discussion has no bearing on the merits of SBC. Using stock for compensation can make sense because 
it provides a source of capital and aligns the interests of employees and shareholders. The crucial point is to 
think of SBC properly in the context of how a business creates value.  

Leases. A company that invests in a physical asset can generally buy it or lease it. A lease is a contract by 
which the lessor agrees to allow the lessee the use of an asset for a specific period in return for a periodic 
payment. For example, say you are at an airline and are in charge of acquiring aircraft. You would analyze the 
pros and cons of a purchase versus a lease and select the one that makes the most sense financially. Airlines 
in fact buy and lease, as do many companies making the investments required to create value.  

Investors need to understand the magnitude of investment. The problem is that the assets a company purchases 
show up in cash flow from investing activities, while assets that are leased are reflected in cash flow from 
financing activities. The adjustment here is to move the property and equipment acquired with leases into the 
section that captures cash flow from investing activities. 

For Amazon, $10.7 billion moves from the financing to the investing category, taking the company’s cash flow 
from investing activities from an outflow of $59.6 billion to an outflow of $70.3 billion, an 18 percent increase. It 
also reduces the company’s secondary definition of free cash flow, cash flow from operating activities minus net 
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purchases of property and equipment less principal repayments of finance leases and financing obligations, from 
$31.0 billion to $20.3 billion. Remove the SBC addback and free cash flow drops to $11.1 billion.  

To be clear, Amazon adheres to all accounting standards and provides this modified definition of free cash flow. 
They specifically disclose that, “In this measure [of free cash flow], property and equipment acquired under 
capital leases is reflected as if these assets had been purchased for cash.”16 

While we focus here on capturing the large adjustment from the financing to the investing sections, further 
modifications are necessary to properly calculate net operating profit after taxes in order to build an unlevered 
discounted cash flow model.17    

Intangible Investments. The most significant adjustment deals with intangible investments. An investment is 
an outlay today with the expectation of an attractive return based on the present value of future cash flows. Until 
the 1990s, tangible investments exceeded intangible ones. Further, the basic structure of financial statements 
was developed to reflect a world of tangible assets and has not changed much in a century.18   

Companies now invest much more in intangible assets than in tangible assets.19 Intangible assets are not 
physical and include employee training, brand building, and software code. Tangible assets are physical, such 
as factories, airplanes, and machines. We estimate that companies in the Russell 3000 made $1.8 trillion in 
intangible investments in 2020 and spent $900 billion on capital expenditures.20   

Accountants record most intangible investments on the income statement. The essential adjustment is to move 
intangible investment from cash flow from operating activities, where it is hidden, to cash flow from investing 
activities.  

The analytical challenge is to separate selling, general, and administrative (SG&A) expenses into what is an 
investment and what is necessary to maintain the business. In recent years, academics have developed 
techniques to do this. The split between discretionary and maintenance SG&A spending is different based on 
the industry and the company.21   

We use these techniques to estimate Amazon’s investment in intangible assets. We assume that fulfillment 
costs, about 45 percent of total SG&A, are linked to current sales and hence have no investment component. 
These are predominately the expenses to operate fulfillment centers, stores, and customer service centers.  

Estimating intangible investment for the remaining SG&A requires two significant assumptions: the percentage 
of an expense item that is deemed an investment and the appropriate amortization period. We designate three-
quarters of technology and content expense, one-half of marketing expense, and one-fifth of general and 
administrative expense as investment in intangible assets. This suggests that 62 percent of eligible SG&A, and 
34 percent of total SG&A, are discretionary investments. Exhibit 3 shows the relevant components of SG&A in 
2020 multiplied by the percent allocated to intangible investment.  
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Exhibit 3: Estimate of Amazon’s Intangible Investments, 2020 

Item   Amount 

Percent 
Allocated to 
Intangible 

Intangible 
Investment 

Technology and content $42.7 billion      75% $32.1 billion 

Marketing    22.0      50   11.0 

General and administrative      6.7      20     1.3 
Total  $71.4 billion 

 
$44.4 billion 

Source: Amazon.com and Counterpoint Global estimates. 
 
We assume a useful life of five years for investments in technology and content and three years for investments 
in marketing and general and administrative. We create a schedule to capitalize and amortize these estimates 
through time. The amortization of past intangibles in 2020 equaled $25.4 billion. 

The adjustment to cash flow from operating activities is in two parts. First, net income increases by $19.0 billion, 
the $44.4 billion of intangible investment minus the $25.4 billion in amortization. Second, depreciation and 
amortization rises by $25.4 billion. The sum of $19.0 billion and $25.4 billion is $44.4 billion, the figure we want 
to reflect in cash flow from operating activities and cash flow from investing activities. Exhibit 4 summarizes the 
net result of these category changes. 
 
Exhibit 4: Summary of Category Changes for Amazon, 2020 

 
Cash Flow from: 

 Operating    
 Activities 

   Investing    
   Activities 

     Financing 
     Activities 

Reported total  $66.1 billion        -$59.6 billion       -$1.1 billion 
Stock-based compensation     -9.2           9.2 
Leases           -10.7        10.7 
Intangible investments    44.4           -44.4   
Adjusted total  $101.2 billion      -$114.7 billion     $18.8 billion 

Source: Amazon.com and Counterpoint Global estimates and adjustments. 
 
Cash flow from operating activities increases 53 percent, from $66.1 billion to $101.2 billion. Adding intangible 
investment net of amortization results in a near doubling of net income, from $21.3 billion to $40.3 billion.  

Cash flow from investing activities goes from an outflow of $59.6 billion to an outflow of $114.7 billion. This is an 
essential insight for an investor who is trying to get a clear sense of the magnitude of investment in order to 
make an intelligent forecast about future profits. 

Cash flow from financing activities goes from -$1.1 billion to $18.8 billion, suggesting the company raised capital 
to finance its operations. Note that the sum of the three sections is identical whether you use the as reported or 
the adjusted figures. Exhibit 5 summarizes the statement of cash flows before and after the adjustments. 
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Exhibit 5: Summary of Adjustments to Amazon’s Statement of Cash Flows 

As Reported  With Adjustments 

 

Source: Amazon.com, Form 10-K, December 31, 2020, Counterpoint Global estimates and adjustments. 
Note: *D&A=depreciation and amortization. 

 

In millions of U.S. dollars 2020 In millions of U.S. dollars 2020
Operating Activities Operating Activities
Net income 21,331 Net income 21,331

   Intangible investment 44,393
   Amortization of intangible investment (25,410)
Adjusted net income 40,314

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from 
operating activities

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from 
operating activities

   D&A* of property and equipment and capitalized 
   content costs, operating lease assets, and other 25,251

    D&A* of property and equipment and capitalized 
    content costs, operating lease assets, and other 25,251
   Amortization of intangible investment 25,410

  Stock-based compensation 9,208
  Other operating expense (income), net (71)    Other operating expense (income), net (71)
  Other expense (income), net (2,582)    Other expense (income), net (2,582)
  Deferred income taxes (554)    Deferred income taxes (554)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities Changes in operating assets and liabilities
  Inventories (2,849)    Inventories (2,849)
  Accounts receivable, net and other (8,169)    Accounts receivable, net and other (8,169)
  Accounts payable 17,480    Accounts payable 17,480
  Accrued expenses and other 5,754    Accrued expenses and other 5,754
  Unearned revenue 1,265    Unearned revenue 1,265
    Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 66,064     Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 101,249

Investing Activities Investing Activities
Purchases of property and equipment (40,140) Purchases of property and equipment (40,140)
Proceeds from property and equipment sales and 
incentives 5,096

Proceeds from property and equipment sales and 
incentives 5,096
Principal repayments of finance leases (10,642)
Principal repayments of financing obligations (53)

Acquisitions, net of cash acquired, and other (2,325) Acquisitions, net of cash acquired, and other (2,325)
Sales and maturities of marketable securities 50,237 Sales and maturities of marketable securities 50,237
Purchases of marketable securities (72,479) Purchases of marketable securities (72,479)

Intangible investment (44,393)
    Net cash provided by (used in) in investing activities (59,611)     Net cash provided by (used in) in investing activities (114,699)

Financing Activities Financing Activities
Proceeds from short-term debt, and other 6,796 Proceeds from short-term debt, and other 6,796
Repayments of short-term debt, and other (6,177) Repayments of short-term debt, and other (6,177)
Proceeds from long-term debt 10,525 Proceeds from long-term debt 10,525
Repayments of long-term debt (1,553) Repayments of long-term debt (1,553)
Principal repayments of finance leases (10,642)
Principal repayments of financing obligations (53)

   Stock-based compensation 9,208
    Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (1,104)     Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 18,799

Foreign-currency effect on cash and cash equivalents 618 Foreign-currency effect on cash and cash equivalents 618
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 5,967 Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 5,967
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning 
of period 36,410

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning 
of period 36,410

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, end of 
period 42,377

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, end of 
period 42,377
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Marketable securities. The Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 95 specifies where particular 
cash receipts and cash payments are classified within the statement of cash flows. It notes that cash outflows 
from investing activities include payments “to acquire debt instruments of other entities (other than cash 
equivalents)” and “to acquire equity instruments of other enterprises.”22  

The standard also says that a “statement of cash flows shall explain the change during the period in cash and 
cash equivalents” where cash equivalents are “short-term, highly liquid investments” with original maturities of 
three months or less.  

The analytical question is whether Amazon’s marketable securities should be treated as a cash equivalent. This 
issue is also relevant for other large companies that are rich in cash. The reasoning is that marketable securities 
are straightforward to value, non-essential to operations, and designated as current assets, which means they 
are expected to be converted to cash within a year. 

An analyst who concludes that marketable securities and cash are equivalent can remove the purchases and 
sales of marketable securities from the cash flows from investing activities. The statement of cash flows would 
then explain the change during the period to reconcile cash, cash equivalents, and marketable securities.  

Exhibit 6 shows this additional adjustment for Amazon. As compared to exhibit 5, adjusted cash flow from 
operating activities is unchanged at $101.2 billion as is the adjusted cash flow from financing activities of $18.8 
billion. But now the revised cash flow from investing activities goes from an adjusted -$114.7 billion to -$92.5 
billion. This is the result of reclassifying the net purchase of $22.2 billion of marketable securities in 2020 as a 
component of the change in cash, cash equivalents, and marketable securities.  

We believe that this adjustment is more open to debate than the other ones but makes sense for certain 
businesses, including Amazon. 

Impact on Traditional Multiples 

Free cash flow, properly defined as net operating profit after taxes (NOPAT) minus investment in future growth 
(I). NOPAT and I are both appropriately adjusted up by $19.0 billion. Free cash flow is unchanged, but the path 
to get there is markedly different than without the adjustments.  

While free cash flow is unaffected, traditional measures of income change dramatically. As a result, common 
valuation methods based on multiples can be very misleading. One example is enterprise value-to-earnings 
before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (EV/EBITDA). Enterprise value is the sum of the market 
value of the company’s debt and equity minus excess cash. At year-end 2020, Amazon’s enterprise value was 
just under $1.7 trillion and its 2020 EBITDA was $48.2 billion, for an EV/EBITDA multiple of 35.0.  

These adjustments add $44.4 billion to EBITDA ($19.0 billion to EBIT and $25.4 billion to DA), more than a 90 
percent increase from the unmodified sum. As a result, the EV/EBITDA multiple falls to 18.2. If these adjustments 
make economic sense, the EV/EBITDA multiple is off by a factor of nearly two. 

 

 

 

 



  
 

 

© 2025 Morgan Stanley. All rights reserved. 4897941 Exp. 10/17/2027 9 
 

Exhibit 6: Summary of Adjustments to Amazon’s Statement of Cash Flows, Including Treating 
Marketable Securities as Cash and Cash Equivalents 

As Reported  With Adjustments 

 

Source: Amazon.com, Form 10-K, December 31, 2020; Counterpoint Global estimates and adjustments. 
Note: *D&A=depreciation and amortization. 

 
 

In millions of U.S. dollars 2020 In millions of U.S. dollars 2020
Operating Activities Operating Activities
Net income 21,331 Net income 21,331

   Intangible investment 44,393
   Amortization of intangible investment (25,410)
Adjusted net income 40,314

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from 
operating activities

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from 
operating activities

   D&A* of property and equipment and capitalized 
   content costs, operating lease assets, and other 25,251

    D&A* of property and equipment and capitalized 
    content costs, operating lease assets, and other 25,251
   Amortization of intangible investment 25,410

  Stock-based compensation 9,208
  Other operating expense (income), net (71)    Other operating expense (income), net (71)
  Other expense (income), net (2,582)    Other expense (income), net (2,582)
  Deferred income taxes (554)    Deferred income taxes (554)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities Changes in operating assets and liabilities
  Inventories (2,849)    Inventories (2,849)
  Accounts receivable, net and other (8,169)    Accounts receivable, net and other (8,169)
  Accounts payable 17,480    Accounts payable 17,480
  Accrued expenses and other 5,754    Accrued expenses and other 5,754
  Unearned revenue 1,265    Unearned revenue 1,265
    Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 66,064     Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 101,249

Investing Activities Investing Activities
Purchases of property and equipment (40,140) Purchases of property and equipment (40,140)
Proceeds from property and equipment sales and 
incentives 5,096

Proceeds from property and equipment sales and 
incentives 5,096
Principal repayments of finance leases (10,642)
Principal repayments of financing obligations (53)

Acquisitions, net of cash acquired, and other (2,325) Acquisitions, net of cash acquired, and other (2,325)
Sales and maturities of marketable securities 50,237
Purchases of marketable securities (72,479)

Intangible investment (44,393)
    Net cash provided by (used in) in investing activities (59,611)     Net cash provided by (used in) in investing activities (92,457)

Financing Activities Financing Activities
Proceeds from short-term debt, and other 6,796 Proceeds from short-term debt, and other 6,796
Repayments of short-term debt, and other (6,177) Repayments of short-term debt, and other (6,177)
Proceeds from long-term debt 10,525 Proceeds from long-term debt 10,525
Repayments of long-term debt (1,553) Repayments of long-term debt (1,553)
Principal repayments of finance leases (10,642)
Principal repayments of financing obligations (53)

   Stock-based compensation 9,208
    Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (1,104)     Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 18,799

Foreign-currency effect on cash and cash equivalents 618
Foreign-currency effect on cash, cash equivalents, 
restricted cash 1,721

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 5,967
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, 
restricted cash, and marketable securities 29,312

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning 
of period 36,410

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and marketable 
securities, beginning of period 55,339

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, end of 
period 42,377

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and marketable 
securities, end of period 84,651
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Exhibit 7 summarizes all of the recommended adjustments and offers a brief rationale for each. 

Exhibit 7: Summary of Recommended Adjustments 

Item from Cash Flow Statement From To Rationale 
    
Stock-based compensation 
(SBC) 

Cash flow from 
operating activities 

Cash flow from 
financing activities 

SBC is the sale of shares 
to pay employees      

Principal repayment of 
financing obligations 

Cash flow from 
financing activities 

Cash flow from 
investing activities 

Consolidate investments by 
assuming buy and lease are 
equivalent     

Intangible investment Cash flow from 
operating activities 

Cash flow from 
investing activities 

Discretionary investments 
are capitalized instead of 
expensed     

Marketable securities Cash flow from 
investing activities 

Cash, cash 
equivalents, and 
marketable 
securities 

When marketable 
securities are deemed to 
be the same as cash and 
cash equivalents 

Source: Counterpoint Global. 

Conclusion   

Understanding the magnitude and prospective return on investment is the principal task of a business analyst. 
Financial statements are designed to contribute to this understanding. The investment analyst and academic 
communities tend to focus on the income statement and balance sheet. The statement of cash flows, required 
in the U.S. only since the late 1980s, documents the cash flows from operations, investing, and financing that 
can provide insight into how a business works. 

The challenge is that the accounting has not kept pace with the economics. As a result, we suggest three 
adjustments within the statement of cash flows to better categorize activities. The first is stock-based 
compensation. Accounting standards prescribe adding back this expense to cash flow from operating activities, 
but it is better classified as equity financing and therefore should be in cash flow from financing activities. 

A company making a physical investment commonly has a choice between purchasing or leasing the asset. It 
is an investment in either case, but a purchase and a lease show up in different parts of the statement of cash 
flows. We recommend reflecting all of these expenditures in cash flow from investing activities. 

There has been a dramatic change in the nature of investment for companies, from tangible to intangible assets, 
in recent decades. Accountants place tangible investments on the balance sheet, as they have done for 
centuries. But investments in intangible assets are typically expensed on the income statement. This means that 
earnings and investments are understated absent any adjustments. 

The proper measurement of the magnitude and useful life of intangible assets is a fast-growing area of research. 
Our estimates suggest that intangible investments by public companies in the U.S. are more than twice those of 
tangible investments. The central issues are which items within selling, general, and administrative expenses 
are reasonably considered discretionary investments, and the length of time over which those investments 
should be amortized once capitalized on the balance sheet. 
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A final potential adjustment is to consider marketable securities as part of cash and cash equivalents. This 
affects cash flow from investing activities and means that the statement of cash flows is reconciling larger 
beginning and ending sums.   

We shared a case study of Amazon for 2020 in an effort to make the concepts more concrete. The adjustments 
change the portrayal of the company’s finances, including a 53 percent boost in cash flow from operations and 
a 92 percent increase in outflows associated with cash flow from investing activities. Excluding net purchases 
of marketable securities, the adjusted cash flow from investing activities still shows a 55 percent gain relative to 
the unadjusted one. 

We believe these adjustments substantially improve the description of a business. But we would add that free 
cash flow, defined properly, does not change at all. The main payoff from reclassifying items is a better 
appreciation of the cash flows in and out of the company. 

 
Please see Important Disclosures on pages 14-16  
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The views expressed do not reflect the opinions of all investment personnel at Morgan Stanley Investment 
Management (MSIM) and its subsidiaries and affiliates (collectively “the Firm”), and may not be reflected in all 
the strategies and products that the Firm offers.  
 
Forecasts and/or estimates provided herein are subject to change and may not actually come to pass. 
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no assurances are provided regarding the reliability of such information and the Firm has not sought to 
independently verify information taken from public and third-party sources. The views expressed in the books 
and articles referenced in this whitepaper are not necessarily endorsed by the Firm. 
 
This material is a general communications which is not impartial and has been prepared solely for information 
and educational purposes and does not constitute an offer or a recommendation to buy or sell any particular 
security or to adopt any specific investment strategy. The material contained herein has not been based on a 
consideration of any individual client circumstances and is not investment advice, nor should it be construed in 
any way as tax, accounting, legal or regulatory advice. To that end, investors should seek independent legal 
and financial advice, including advice as to tax consequences, before making any investment decision. 
 
Charts and graphs provided herein are for illustrative purposes only. Any securities referenced herein are solely 
for illustrative purposes only and should not be construed as a recommendation for investment. 
 
The S&P 500® Index measures the performance of the large cap segment of the U.S. equities market, covering 
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are the intellectual property (including registered trademarks) of the applicable licensor. Any product based on 
an index is in no way sponsored, endorsed, sold or promoted by the applicable licensor and it shall not have any 
liability with respect thereto. 
 
This material is not a product of Morgan Stanley’s Research Department and should not be regarded as a 
research material or a recommendation.  
 
The Firm has not authorised financial intermediaries to use and to distribute this material, unless such use and 
distribution is made in accordance with applicable law and regulation. Additionally, financial intermediaries are 
required to satisfy themselves that the information in this material is appropriate for any person to whom they 
provide this material in view of that person’s circumstances and purpose. The Firm shall not be liable for, and 
accepts no liability for, the use or misuse of this material by any such financial intermediary.  
 
The whole or any part of this work may not be directly or indirectly reproduced, copied, modified, used to create 
a derivative work, performed, displayed, published, posted, licensed, framed, distributed or transmitted or any 
of its contents disclosed to third parties without MSIM’s express written consent. This work may not be linked to 
unless such hyperlink is for personal and non-commercial use. All information contained herein is proprietary 
and is protected under copyright and other applicable law. 
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